REGULAR STRUCTURAL PAPERS 793
C(I)--B(5) 1.552 (15) C(1)--B(6) 1.711 (16)
C(1)--C(7) 1.516 (14) C(2)--B(3) 1.571 (15)
C(2)--B(6) 1.715 (15) B(3)--B(4) 1.673 (18)
B(3)--B(6) 1.763 (18) B(4)--B(5) 1.683 (20)
B(4)--B(6) 1.731 (18) B(5)--B(6) 1.782 (17)
N--C(21) 1.485 (10) N--C(22) 1.468 (12)
N--C(23) 1.469 (12)

C31
Fig. 1. An ORTEP drawing of the cation with 50% probability
ellipsoids showing the numbering system. H atoms are not
shown.
Fig. 2. An ORTEP drawing of the contents of one unit cell with a
unit cell outlined. Atoms are shown as 50% probability ellip-
soids; H atoms are not shown. The view is down the a axis, with
b horizontal. Pt and CI atoms are shown with shaded octants;
the O atom in the solvent water has outlined octants.
the geometrical constraints imposed by the tpy
ligand. The bond lengths and angles in the pyridine
and phenyl rings are characteristic of delocalized
aromatic systems with lengths ranging from
1.313 (14) to 1.428 (18)A and angles ranging from
115.8 (13) to 123.5 (10) °.
The two platinum centers are bridged by a biden-
tate diphenylformamidinato ligand which imparts a
metal-metal separation of 3.049 (1)A. This distance
is near the short extreme observed for binuclear
platinum(II) complexes. Diarylformamidinato-type
ligands have been observed occupying a bridging site
in a number of complexes. Commonly, the metal
atoms have a formally metal-metal bonded configu-
ration (e.g. d72) in which the M - - M  distance can be
as short as 2.4336 A (Piraino, Bruno, Lo Schiavo,
Laschi & Zanello, 1987). Binuclear platinum(II) ter-
pyridine complexes exhibit a range of Pt - -Pt  dis-
tances that vary from as short as 2.998 (2)A in the
/~-canaverine structure (Ratilla et al., 1990) to as
long as 3.432 (3)A observed in the ~-pyrazolyl
structure (Bailey & Gray, 1992).
We have found* that the colors of these complexes
are highly dependent on the Pt--Pt  separation.
Those complexes with short M - - M  separations [e.g.
/z-canaverine, Pt - -Pt  = 2.998 (2)A; /z-diphenyl-
formamidinato, Pt--Pt  = 3.049 (1) A] are deep red
while complexes with longer Pt--Pt  distances [e.g.
/z-az, az = anion of 7-azaindole, Pt--Pt  =
3.13 (2)A]t are orange--red; complexes with still
longer distances are orange [/z-pyrazolyl, Pt--Pt  =
3.432 (3) A].
Experimental
Crystal data
[Pt2(CI3HnN2)(ClsHn N3)2]-
(C104)3.H20
Mr = 1368.33
Orthorhombic
Pna21
a -- 13.409 (3) .&
b = 20.196 (5) ~k
c = 16.517 (4) A
Z = 4
Dx = 2.03 Mg m -3
Mo Ka radiation
A -- 0.71073 A
Cell parameters from 25
reflections
0 --- 13-14 °
/z = 65.61 mm -1
T--- 295 K
Irregular parallelepiped
0.27 x 0.23 x 0.21 mm
Deep red
* Spectroscopic characterization of several binuclear
terpyridine-platinum complexes will be reported elsewhere.
t The compound [{Pt(tpy)}2(/z-az)](PF6)3 was crystallized from
acetonitrile by slow evaporation as orange-red prisms and X-ray
data were collected at room temperature. The space group is
P2Jn, a=10.407(4), b=13.601(I0),  c=21.614(3) A, r =
103.96 (4) °, Z = 2. Least-squares refinement was eventually termi-
nated because extensive disorder was apparent for many of the
light-atom positions. In view of the poor quality of this structure,